COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KNOTT COUNTY WATER AND)	CASE NO.
SEWER DISTRICT FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE)	2019-00268
ADJUSTMENT)	

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. A hearing in this matter shall be held on Wednesday, January 22, 2020, beginning at 9 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of taking and receiving evidence concerning the payment by the Knott County Water and Sewer District of premiums for health, vision, dental and life insurance for its employees and commissioners. Chairman David Smith, Commissioner Spencer D. Hamilton, Commissioner Ricky D. McDaniel, General Manager Jared Smith, and Chief Financial Officer Kyle Smith shall attend the hearing and be prepared to testify as well as produce all documents and records of the Knott County Water and Sewer District and the Knott County Fiscal Court which purport to authorize payment of health, vision, dental and life insurance premiums for and on behalf of the commissioners.
- 2. The documents required to be produced in numerical paragraph 1 above shall be filed in the record with copies to all counsel of record on or before 5:00 o'clock p.m. on Monday, January 20, 2020.

- 3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076, Section 17, upon showing of good cause, the Commission may permit deviations from its administrative regulations. The Commission finds that Knott County Water and Sewer District (Knott District) should make a good faith effort to give notice of the hearing to the public by any means available to it in the intervening time, including publication by means of posting on a website or social media account, in compliance with 807 KAR 5:076, Section 12. In addition, the notice of hearing shall include the following statement: "This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov." At the time the notice is mailed, publication is requested, or is posted on a website, or social media platform, Knott District shall forward a duplicate of the notice, request, or posting to the Commission.
- 4. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9), a digital video transcript shall be made of the hearing.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN 10 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 *Mark Lewis General Manager Letcher County Water and Sewer District 3443 US 119 North Mayking, KY 41837

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801 *Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Jared Salmons Knott County Water & Sewer District 474 Highway 1087 W Leburn, KY 41831 *Calvin R Tackett Esquire 40 Main Street Whitesburg, KENTUCKY 41858

*Jeremy R Morgan Attorney at Law PO Box 1268 Hazard, KENTUCKY 41702

*Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Knott County Water & Sewer District 7777 Big Branch Road Vicco, KY 41773

*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204